

**FILED**

No. 22-0118

February 2, 2023

---

**STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT**

---

**OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS**

Alejandro Cruz-Guzman, as guardian and next friend of his minor children, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

State of Minnesota, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Respondents,*

and

Higher Ground Academy, *et al.*,  
*Intervenors-Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE EDUCATION LAW CENTER AND THE  
CONSTITUTIONAL AND EDUCATION LAW SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

*Of Counsel:*

David Sciarra  
Wendy Lecker  
Education Law Center  
60 Park Place, Suite 300  
Newark, NJ 07102

Derek W. Black  
Professor of Law  
University of South Carolina School of Law\*  
701 Main Street, Room 407  
Columbia, SC 29208

\* *University affiliation for informational and  
identification purposes only*

Berglind Halldorsdottir Birkland  
*Counsel of Record*  
Minn. I.D. 0402508  
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP  
66 Hudson Boulevard  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 909 6361  
(651) 216 1056  
bhbirkla@debevoise.com

*Of Counsel (Continued)*

Shannon Selden  
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP  
66 Hudson Boulevard  
New York, NY 10001

February 2, 2023

## LIST OF AMICI CURIAE<sup>1</sup>

Education Law Center  
60 Park Place, Suite 300  
Newark, NJ 07102

Derek W. Black  
Professor of Law  
University of South Carolina  
School of Law

David C. Bloomfield  
Professor of Education Leadership,  
Law & Policy  
Brooklyn College and  
The CUNY Graduate Center

Jack Charles Boger  
Professor of Law  
University of North Carolina  
School of Law

Kristine Bowman  
Associate Dean and Professor  
Michigan State University  
College of Education

Kevin D. Brown  
Professor of Law  
University of South Carolina  
School of Law

John C. Brittain  
Professor of Law  
UDC David A. Clarke School of Law

Erwin Chemerinsky  
Dean and Professor of Law  
University of California, Berkeley  
School of Law

Janet Decker  
Associate Professor  
Indiana University, Bloomington  
School of Education

Suzanne Eckes  
Professor  
University of Wisconsin, Madison  
College of Education

Lia Epperson  
Professor of Law  
American University Washington  
College of Law

Rob A. Garda, Jr.  
Professor of Law  
Loyola University New Orleans  
College of Law

Preston Green, III  
Professor of Education  
Leadership and Law  
University of Connecticut NEAG  
College of Education

Steven K. Green  
Professor of Law  
Willamette University College of Law

Osamudia James

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. REAFFIRMING THAT DE FACTO SEGREGATION IS A VIOLATION OF MINNESOTA’S EDUCATION CLAUSE IS CONSISTENT WITH EDUCATION CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE. ....	6
A. Neither Minnesota Precedent Nor Precedent in Other States Require a Showing of Intent in Adjudicating Education Clause Violations ...	6
B. Reaffirming that De Facto Segregation Violates Minnesota’s Education Clause Would Be Consistent with Interpretations of Education Clauses in Other States .....	9
C. The Complaint in this Case Sets Forth Allegations which, if Proven True, are Sufficient to Establish an Education Clause Violation.....	13
II. RECOGNIZING DE FACTO SEGREGATION AS A VIOLATION OF MINNESOTA’S EDUCATION CLAUSE DOES NOT RUN AFOUL OF UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 971 A.2d 989 (N.J. 2009).....	1
<i>Bd. Of Educ. Of Sauk Ctr. v. Moore</i> , 17 Minn. 412 (1871) .....	4
<i>Booker v. Bd. of Ed. of City of Plainfield, Union Cnty.</i> , 212 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1965).....	4, 9, 10, 16
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 801 N.E.2d 326 (N.Y. 2003).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 551 P.2d 28 (Cal. 1976) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	4, 12
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 14
<i>Curryer v. Merrill</i> , 26 Minn. 1 (1878) .....	4, 6
<i>Forslund v. State</i> , 924 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. 2019).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> 539 U.S. 306, 325 (2003) .....	15
<i>Hoke Cnty Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 599 S.E.2d 365 (N.C. 2004).....	8
<i>In re Grant of Charter Sch. Application of Englewood on Palisades Charter Sch.</i> , 753 A.2d 687 (N.J. 2000).....	5, 9, 11
<i>In re Petition for Authorization to Conduct a Referendum on the Withdrawal of N. Haledon Sch. Dist. From the Passaic Cnty. Manchester Reg’l High Sch.</i> , 854 A.2d 327 (N.J. 2004).....	10

<i>In re Renewal Application of TEAM Academy Charter Sch.</i> , 252 A.3d 1008 (N.J. 2021).....	11
<i>Jenkins v. Morris Tp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 279 A.2d 619 (N.J. 1971).....	4, 10
<i>Marks v. United States</i> 430 U.S. 188, 193 (1977).....	15
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , No. 84362-7, 2016 WL 11783312 (Wash. 2016) .....	8
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989) .....	8
<i>Sheff v. O’Neill</i> , 678 A.2d 1267 (Conn. 1996) .....	4, 12
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Spurlock v. Fox</i> 716 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. City of St. Paul</i> , 150 N.W. 389 (Minn. 1914).....	6

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1 .....	4, 6
-----------------------------------	------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Crime</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	7
Derek W. Black, <i>The Constitutional Challenge to Teacher Tenure</i> , 104 Cal. L. Rev. 75, 118–20 (2016) .....	9

H.F. 2471, 92nd Leg. (Minn. 2021), available at .....  
<https://www.revisor.mn.gov/bills/bill.php?f=HF2471&b=house&y=2021&ssn=0>. ..... 3

Joshua E. Weishart, *Equal Liberty in Proportion*, 59 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 215, 261 (2017) ..... 8

**OTHER REFERENCES**

Educ. L. Ctr., et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Plaintiffs, *Cruz-Guzman*, 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018)..... 3

Pet’r-Appellant’s Compl..... 13

Pet’r-Appellant’s Br., add. .... 5, 14

Resp’t’s Br..... 7
